

No. 18-824

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Thomas R. Rogers and the Association of New Jersey  
Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

Gurbir S. Grewal, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW ENFORCEMENT  
GROUPS AND STATE AND LOCAL FIREARMS  
RIGHTS GROUPS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS  
(*AMICI* LISTED ON INSIDE COVER)**

---

C. D. MICHEL  
SEAN BRADY  
ANNA MARIE BARVIR  
MICHEL & ASSOCIATES, P.C.  
180 EAST OCEAN BLVD.  
SUITE 200  
LONG BEACH, CA 90802  
(562) 216-4444  
cmichel@michellawyers.com

DAN M. PETERSON\*  
DAN M. PETERSON PLLC  
3925 CHAIN BRIDGE ROAD  
SUITE 403  
FAIRFAX, VIRGINIA 22030  
(703) 352-7276  
dan@danpetersonlaw.com

\*Counsel of Record

February 1, 2019

---

---

The following law enforcement groups and state and local firearms rights groups are *amici curiae* in this case: Western States Sheriffs' Association, California State Sheriffs' Association, International Law Enforcement Educators and Trainers Association, Law Enforcement Legal Defense Fund, San Francisco Veteran Police Officers Association, International Association of Law Enforcement Firearms Instructors, Bridgeville Rifle and Pistol Club, Connecticut Citizens Defense League, CRPA Foundation, Delaware State Sportsmen's Association, Gun Owners' Action League Massachusetts, Gun Owners of California, Vermont Federation of Sportsmen's Clubs, and Vermont State Rifle & Pistol Association.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iii         |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....   | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 4           |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 7           |
| I. THE “JUSTIFIABLE NEED” STATUTE<br>DESTROYS THE RIGHT OF NEARLY<br>ALL NEW JERSEY CITIZENS TO CARRY<br>HANDGUNS OUTSIDE THE HOME ..... | 7           |
| II. NEW JERSEY’S CARRY<br>STATUTE CANNOT WITHSTAND<br>HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY .....  | 11          |
| A. The “public safety” interest that<br>allegedly supports the “justifiable need”<br>requirement is illusory.....                        | 11          |
| B. Data from shall-issue jurisdictions<br>show that individuals with carry<br>licenses are exceptionally law-abiding .....               | 14          |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| C. Most homicides and violent crimes<br>are committed by individuals<br>with criminal records who are<br>ineligible for carry permits ..... | 16 |
| III. THE TEXT, HISTORY, AND<br>TRADITION APPROACH USED<br>IN <i>HELLER</i> SUPPORTS THE RIGHT<br>TO CARRY OUTSIDE THE HOME .....            | 21 |
| A. Carrying of handguns and long<br>guns by law-abiding citizens was<br>commonplace in the early Republic .....                             | 21 |
| B. The right to carry handguns outside<br>the home was clearly recognized by<br>early court decisions .....                                 | 24 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 27 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page            |
|---|-----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                 |
| <i>Bliss v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>12 Ky. (2 Litt.) 90 (1822) .....              | 25              |
| <i>Drake v. Filko</i> ,<br>724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) .....                    | 12, 13          |
| <i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> ,<br>554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....            | 2, 4, 9, 10, 20 |
| <i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> ,<br>670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... | 9, 10           |
| <i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....               | 2, 9            |
| <i>Nunn v. State</i> ,<br>1 Ga. 243 (1846) .....                                | 26, 27          |
| <i>Siccardi v. State</i> ,<br>284 A.2d 533 (N.J. 1971) .....                    | 13, 14          |
| <i>State v. Chandler</i> ,<br>5 La. Ann. 489 (1850) .....                       | 25              |
| <i>State v. Reid</i> ,<br>1 Ala. 612 (1840) .....                               | 26              |
| <i>State v. Rosenthal</i> ,<br>75 Vt. 295, 55 A. 610 (1903) .....               | 12              |

*State v. Valentine*,  
307 A.2d 617 (App.Div.1973)..... 13

*Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC*,  
520 U.S. 180 (1997) ..... 20

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES**

U.S. CONST. AMEND. II ..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 9, 10, 16, 20

18 U.S.C. § 922(g) ..... 17

Fla. Stat. § 790.06 ..... 15

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-5(b)..... 7

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4 ..... 7

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-4(c) ..... 7

Code of Virginia, § 18.2-308.09..... 11

N.J. Admin. Code § 13:54-2.4(d)(2)..... 8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Greg Adomaitis, *Berlin murder victim  
told neighbor about gun permit application,  
then nothing*, NJ.com (Jun. 5, 2015) ..... 8

Ammoland Shooting Sports News,  
*New Jersey with 8.983 Million Residents,  
Only Issued 496 Concealed Carry  
Permits* (Dec. 18, 2015) ..... 8

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| ANNE BURLEIGH, JOHN ADAMS (1969).....  | 22     |
| CLAYTON CRAMER, ARMED AMERICA (2006) .....   | 21, 23 |
| CLAYTON CRAMER, CONCEALED WEAPON<br>LAWS OF THE EARLY REPUBLIC (1999) .....  | 24     |
| CRIME PREVENTION RESEARCH CENTER,<br>CONCEALED CARRY PERMIT HOLDERS<br>ACROSS THE UNITED STATES: 2018 (2018).....  | 8      |
| III DIARY AND AUTOBIOGRAPHY<br>OF JOHN ADAMS (1961).....   | 22     |
| 3 J. ELLIOT, DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL<br>STATE CONVENTIONS (2d ed. 1836).....  | 21     |
| Florida Department of Agriculture<br>and Consumer Services, Applications<br>and Dispositions by County<br>July 1, 2017–June 30, 2018 .....   | 16     |
| Florida Department of Agriculture<br>and Consumer Services, Number of<br>Valid Florida Concealed Weapon<br>Licenses As Reported at the End of<br>Each Fiscal Year (June 30) Since<br>Program Inception in October 1987 ..... | 16     |
| Florida Department of Agriculture<br>and Consumer Services, Summary<br>Report October 1, 1987-September 30, 2018.....  | 15     |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| STEPHEN HALBROOK, THE FOUNDERS’<br>SECOND AMENDMENT (2008).....   | 21, 23 |
| Ashley Halsey Jr., <i>George Washington’s<br/>Favorite Guns</i> , AMERICAN RIFLEMAN 23<br>(February 1968).....        | 21     |
| David B. Kopel, <i>Pretend “Gun-Free”<br/>School Zones</i> , 42 CONN. L. REV. 515 (2009).....                         | 14     |
| I JAMES MADISON, WILLIAM T. HUTCHINSON<br>AND WILLIAM M.E. RACHAL, ED.,<br>THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON (1962) .....   | 24     |
| Jo Craven McGinty, <i>New York<br/>Killers, and Those Killed, by Numbers</i> ,<br>NEW YORK TIMES (Apr. 28, 2006)..... | 17     |
| MILWAUKEE HOMICIDE REVIEW<br>COMMISSION, ANNUAL REPORT 2015,<br>HOMICIDE AND NON-FATAL SHOOTINGS .....                | 18     |
| National Association of Chiefs of Police,<br>30th Annual Survey of Police Chiefs<br>and Sheriffs (2018) .....         | 20     |
| NRA-ILA, State Gun Laws .....   | 11     |
| POLICE DEPARTMENT CITY OF NEW YORK,<br>MURDER IN NEW YORK CITY 2012.....  | 17     |
| PoliceOne, <i>Gun Policy &amp; Law<br/>Enforcement Survey</i> (2013) .....  | 18, 19 |



|   |    |
|---|----|
| Kevin Rector, <i>Statistical snapshots from Baltimore's deadliest year: suspects, victims, and cops</i> ,<br>BALTIMORE SUN (Jan. 7, 2016).....  | 18 |
| BENJAMIN TAYLOE, OUR NEIGHBORS<br>ON LAFAYETTE SQUARE (1872) .....  | 22 |
| Texas Department of Public Safety,<br>Active License/Certified Instructor<br>Counts As of December 31, 2017 .....   | 15 |
| Texas Department of Public Safety,<br>Conviction Rates for Handgun<br>License Holders Reporting Period:<br>01/01/2017 - 12/31/2017 .....  | 14 |
| HARLOW GILES UNGER,<br>LION OF LIBERTY (2010).....  | 21 |
| U.S. Census Bureau, American<br>FactFinder, Profile of General<br>Population and Housing<br>Characteristics: 2010, 2010<br>Demographic Profile Data (New Jersey).....                                 | 9  |
| United States Census Bureau,<br>Estimates of the Total Resident<br>Population and Resident Population<br>Age 18 Years and Older for the United States,<br>States, and Puerto Rico: July 1, 2017 ..... | 15 |
